RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0548 OF 2020

Smt. Kailash Rani, (8283906699) Science Teacher, House No. 3176, Sector-19-D, Chandigarh.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Secondary Education, Punjab, PSEB Complex, Shikhiya Bhawan, 4th Floor, Phase-VIII, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Smt. Kailash Rani, Complainant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 11.06.2020 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 20.08.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.10.2020.

The Complainant states that incomplete information has been provided to her by the Respondents till date.

The PIO has not appeared for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to present this case personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>-2-</u>

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0548 OF 2020

The case is adjourned to 25.11.2020 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.10.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1446 OF 2020

Dr. Narinder Kumar Sethi, (9417439879; 8968139800) M.S. (E.N.T.) R/o Parshuram Nagar, Fazilka - 152123

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (S.E.), Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Dr. Narinder Kumar Sethi, Appellant

Sh. Ripun Kumar, Clerk on behalf of the Respondents

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.09.2020.

The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the

Appellant.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to supply the available information to the Appellant through registered post within week, under intimation to the Commission, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 15.12.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 27.10.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.1499 OF 2020

Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, (9872139640) D/o Sh. Pritpal Singh, V.P.O. Gumtala, Opp. Govt. Dispensary, Ward No. 5, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, Appellant

Sh. Satnam Singh, Inspector on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.09.2020.

The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the

Appellant.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to her by the Respondents till date.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the Appellant through registered post within week, under intimation to the Commission, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act. 2005.

The case is adjourned to 15.12.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 27.10.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1653 OF 2020

Sh. Chamkaur Singh, (9878612150) S/o Sh. Gajjan Singh, # 397-C, Street No. 2, Guru Nanak Colony, Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary, Education Department, Punjab, Punjab Civil Sectt.-II, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.09.2020.

The Appellant is again absent and he was also absent on the last date of hearing i.e. 01.09.2020.

The PIO has not appeared for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/order of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to present this case personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>-2-</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 1653 OF 2020

The case is adjourned to 15.12.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.10.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2244 OF 2020

Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, (9888490031; 9888710031) Whistle Blower H. No. 60-35-P-376-1, Street No. 8, Maha Singh Nagar, P.O. Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana-141014

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Financial Commissioner, Taxation, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Financial Commissioner, Taxation, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Ms. Arpinder Kaur Randhawa, E.T.O. –cum – PIO.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 01.06.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 01.07.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.08.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.10.2020.

The Respondent states that the reply/information has been supplied to the Appellant vide letter no. R.T.I.-2020/617, dated 29.09.2020, letter no. R.T.I.20/694, dated 22.10.2020 and letter no. R.T.I. 696, dated 22.10.2020. Copy of the same is taken on record.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2244 OF 2020

The Appellant is absent from today's hearing. Therefore, he is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing, to the Respondents within week after receiving the information. The Respondent – PIO is also directed to the remove the discrepancies, if any, after received from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against her, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 15.12.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.10.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2255 OF 2020

Shri Charankamal Singh, (9417607444) H. No. 246-A, New Shampura Colony, Near Shahnai Palace, Village Shampura, District Ropar-140001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Secondary Education, Punjab, Shikhiya Bhawan, Phase-VIII, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Secondary Education, Punjab, Shikhiya Bhawan, Phase-VIII, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Charankamal Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Subhash Kumar, APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 09.03.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.06.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.08.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.10.2020.

The Respondent states that the complete information has been supplied to the Appellant vide letter no. 17/4–2020 ਅਮਲਾ – 1 ਤਰੱਕੀਆਂ (9)/2020115287 ਮਿਤੀ 18–05–2020 through registered post. The copy of the same is taken on record.

 $\label{thm:continuous} That \ Appellant \ states \ that \ misleading \ information \ has \ been \ provided \ to \ him \ by$ $\ the \ Respondent-PIO.$

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2255 OF 2020

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to file an affidavit that the information as available in their office record has been provided to the Appellant which is complete, correct and duly authenticated, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 15.12.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.10.2020